

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

A certificate of political caucus nomination and a nomination paper which conforms with this section is valid unless a written objection to it is made to the selectmen on or before the **isth igth** day next prior to the day of election.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 2067, amended. The first sentence of section 2067 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 135 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

When any town accepts this section at a meeting held at least $\frac{39}{300}$ 60 days before the annual meeting, the following provisions apply to the nomination of all town officials required by section 2055 to be elected by ballot.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 266

AN ACT to Permit Camp Counselors to Supervise Canoeing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2054, amended. The first sentence of section 2054 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 56 of chapter 425 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

Boys' and girls' summer camps located in Maine and duly licensed by the Department of Health and Welfare or located in another state and duly licensed in a similar manner if the laws of said other state so require, having trips other than on waters adjacent to the location of the main camp, shall have a counselor as a party member provide at least 2 counselors, at least 18 years of age, for 10 or less campers and one additional counselor, at least 18 years of age, for each additional 10 campers, who is and one counselor must be a holder of a camp trip leader's permit.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2054, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 2054 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 56 of chapter 425 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed as follows:

A counselor to hold said camp trip leader's permit must be 18 years of age

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 267

AN ACT Relating to Night Hunting for Wild Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 1901, sub-§ 15, repealed and replaced. Subsection 15 of section 1901 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 404 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

15. Sunrise and sunset. The time of sunrise and sunset shall be determined by reference to such times as computed and established for Augusta, Maine by the Nautical Almanac Office of the United States Naval Observatory, converted to the legal standard of time in force in this State on that day.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2455, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2455 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

Except that it shall be unlawful to hunt wild animals in the State from sunset to $\frac{1}{2}$ hour before sunrise of the following morning, except skunks and raccoons, during the open season on deer hunting with firearms each year.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 268

AN ACT Relating to Sale Price of Liquor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 204, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 204 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 44 of chapter 590 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

The commission shall sell to such licensees spirituous and vinous liquor, except table wine, for a price of 10% less than the retail price in state retail stores established for the state retail store where the purchase is made provided that such discount shall not apply to federal taxes levied on and after November 1, 1941.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 451, amended. The first paragraph of section 451 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end the following:

Notwithstanding the other provisions of this section, the commission, with the approval of the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, may reduce the price of liquor in one store and establish at that store the price to which the ro% discount in section 204 shall be applicable.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 269

AN ACT Relating to Mental Examination of Persons Accused of Crime.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 15, § 101, amended. The first sentence of section 101 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 279 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows: